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August 7, 2019

To:  Mayor and Council of the City of Lyndhurst
Cuyahoga County Executive and Board Members
Mayors of Mayfield Heights, Mayfield Village, Gates Mills,
Highland Heights and Richmond Heights

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Enclosed please find the Lyndhurst Municipal Court’'s Annual Report for the year ending
December 31, 2018.

This report is a summary of all the activities from the year 2018. Janet R. Colaluca, Clerk
of Court and staff have compiled the data in the usual manner.

If you should have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Respecitfully,

A

Judge Dominic J. Coletta
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2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
RECEIPT SUMMARY

CITY OF LYNDHURST

FINES

LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION
OVI HOUSING

PARKING FINES

BOND FORFEITURES

COURT COSTS

10% BOND FEES

COURT COMPUTER FUND

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
PROBATION SERVICES FUND

INDIGENT DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING

INDIGENT ALCOHOL TREATMENT

FINES

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS

MAYFIELD VILLAGE

GATES MILLS

HIGHLAND HEIGHTS

RICHMOND HEIGHTS
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

BOND FORFEITURES ALL OTHER MUNICIPALITIES

LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS

MAYFIELD VILLAGE

GATES MILLS

HIGHLAND HEIGHTS

RICHMOND HEIGHTS
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

OVIHOUSING

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS

MAYFIELD VILLAGE

GATES MILLS

HIGHLAND HEIGHTS

RICHMOND HEIGHTS
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

GENERAL REVENUE AND VICTIMS OF CRIME FUNDS
INDIGENT DEFENSE SUPPORT FUND

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

OHIO CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUND

ORC EXPUNGEMENTS

®r " B

196,345.66
852.00
1,559.00
7,190.00

R

809,678.62
30,353.00
102,524.00
216,132.00
39,748.30
7,034.00
18,317.00

R-E I - S

92,801.00
217,700.00
26,402.00
185,401.50
96,525.15
600.00

W O

1,052.00
871.00
120.00
916.00
740.00

9 0 B B

1,224.00
1,180.00
100.00
1,330.00
835.00

w7 B O

89,385.60
277,120.83
32,015.16
1,038.84
2,700.00

R4

205,946.66

1,223,786.92

619,429.65

3,699.00

4,669.00

402,260.43




2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
RECEIPT SUMMARY

OSP FINES $ 2,620.00
SEATBELT FINES $ 5,000.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES $ -
OHIO BUREAU MOTOR VEHICLES $ -
OHIO BOARD OF PHARMACY $ 5,183.00
TREASURER CUYAHOGA COUNTY

ORC FINES $ 66,696.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES $ -
REGIONAL ENTERPRISE DATA SHARING SYSTEM $ 44,481.10
OVI HOUSING $ 5,310.00
CITIZENS REWARD PROGRAM $ 457.00
INDIGENT APPLICATIONS $ 6,496.00
REFUNDS TO DEFENDANT'S OR OTHER AGENCIES $ 8,322.89
CAPITAL RECOVERY SERVICES $ 3,531.90
RESTITUTION $ 30,822.27

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR 2018 $ 2,638,711.82
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2018
TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY
CITY OF LYNDHURST
FINES $ 196,201.96
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION $ 852.00
OVI HOUSING $ 1,559.00
PARKING FINES $ 7,190.00
BOND FORFEITURES $ -
$ 205,802.96
COURT COSTS $ 809,678.62
10% BOND FEES $ 30,353.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND $ 102,524.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND $  216,132.00
PROBATION SERVICES FUND $ 39,748.30
INDIGENT DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING $ 7,034.00
INDIGENT ALCOHOL TREATMENT $ 18,317.00
$ 1,223,786.92
FINES
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS $ 92,686.44
MAYFIELD VILLAGE $ 217,567.10
GATES MILLS $ 26,371.26
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS $ 185,254.98
RICHMOND HEIGHTS $ 96,396.39
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $ 600.00
$ 618,876.17
BOND FORFEITURES ALL OTHER MUNICIPALITIES $ -
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS $ 1,052.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE $ 871.00
GATES MILLS $ 120.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS $ 916.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS $ 740.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $ -
$ 3,699.00
OVIHOUSING
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS $ 1,224.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE $ 1,180.00
GATES MILLS $ 100.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS $ 1,330.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS $ 835.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT $ .
$ 4,669.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO
GENERAL REVENUE AND VICTIMS OF CRIME FUNDS $ 89,385.60
INDIGENT DEFENSE SUPPORT FUND $ 277,120.83
DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND $ 32,015.16
OHIO CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUND $ 1,038.84
ORC EXPUNGEMENTS $ 2,700.00
$ 402,260.43
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2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY

OSP FINES

SEATBELT FINES

LIQUOR CONTROL FINES

OHIO BUREAU MOTOR VEHICLES
OHIO BOARD OF PHARMACY

TREASURER CUYAHOGA COUNTY

ORC FINES

LIQUOR CONTROL FINES

REGIONAL ENTERPRISE DATA SHARING SYSTEM
OVI HOUSING

CITIZENS REWARD PROGRAM

INDIGENT APPLICATIONS

REFUNDS TO DEFENDANT'S OR OTHER AGENCIES
CLEVELAND LAW LIBRARY

CAPITAL RECOVERY SERVICES

RESTITUTION

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR 2018

2,620.00
5,000.00

o OO e

5,183.00

66,696.00
44,481.10
5,310.00
457.00
6,496.00

9O

8,322.89
697.18
3,531.90
30,822.27

o H

$ 2,638,711.82

|
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2018
TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
CASE COUNT
Lyndhurst, Mayfield Heights, Mayfield Village, Gates Mills,
Highland Heights and Richmond Heights

CASES PENDING AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018 1,207

NEW CASES FILED IN 2018

FELONY 225
MISDEMEANOR 1,077
ovi 227
OTHER TRAFFIC 10,266
TOTAL NEW CASES FILED 11,795
CASES TRANSFERRED IN, REACTIVATED AND REDESIGNATED 1,448
NUMBER OF PARKING TICKETS FILED IN 2018 840

CASES CLOSED IN 2018

COURT HEARINGS 5,126
JURY TRIALS -
VIOLATIONS BUREAU 5,669
UNAVAILABILITY OF ACCUSED 1,561

TOTAL CASES CLOSED 12,356




CIVIL/SMALL CLAIMS DIVISION
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JUDGE DOMINIC J. COLETTA

SERVING:
LYNDHURST, MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, HIGHLAND HEIGHTS
RICHMOND HEIGHTS, MAYFIELD VILLAGE AND GATES MILLS

5301 MAYFIELD ROAD
LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124

PHONE (440) 461-6500
FAX (440) 442-1910 www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org




JANUARY - DECEMBER

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS

RECEIPTS

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD FROM 2018
STALE CHECKS RESTATED
COURT COSTS

COMPUTER FUND

SPECIAL PROJECTS

JUDGMENT PAYMENTS

JUDG OVERPAYMENTS
SECURITY DEPOSITS FOR COSTS
STATE FEES

TOTAL RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

CITY OF LYNDHURST

BOOK BALANCE, DECEMBER 2018
UNCLAIMED FUNDS ISSUED TO CITY
UNCLAIMED FUNDS RE-ISSUED/CLAIMED
COURT COSTS

UNCLAIMED FUNDS DEEMED COURT COST
COMPUTER FUND

SPECIAL PROJECTS

JUDGMENT PAID

REFUNDS

STATE FEES

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CASE COUNT

CIVIL

NEW CASES FILED IN 2018
CONTRACTS, COGNOVITS
PERSONAL INJURY
FORCIBLE ENTRY/DETAINER
REPLEVIN
TRANSFER IN ON JUDGMENT
OTHER CIVIL
SMALL CLAIMS

TOTAL NEW CASES FILED IN 2018

2018 CIVIL DIVISION

R i ]

€

(2,313.90)
3,462.60
375,040.35
14,853.00
33,564.00
742,476.16

$36,523.57

63,340.00

R AR R R T

$1,266,945.78

$154.90
1,031.65

375,040.35
14,853.00
33,564.00

733,159.60
45,802.28
63,340.00

$1,266,945.78

1361
16
831

10
11
557

2792




