

# Lyndhurst Municipal Court

www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org  
5301 MAYFIELD ROAD ◆ LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124  
(440) 461-6500 Phone ◆ (440) 442-1910 Fax

REC'D AUG 09 2019

DOMINIC J. COLETTA  
JUDGE

JANET R. COLALUCA  
CLERK OF COURT

Jurisdiction

Lyndhurst  
Mayfield Heights  
Mayfield Village  
Gates Mills  
Highland Heights  
Richmond Heights

August 7, 2019

To: Mayor and Council of the City of Lyndhurst  
Cuyahoga County Executive and Board Members  
Mayors of Mayfield Heights, Mayfield Village, Gates Mills,  
Highland Heights and Richmond Heights

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Enclosed please find the Lyndhurst Municipal Court's Annual Report for the year ending December 31, 2018.

This report is a summary of all the activities from the year 2018. Janet R. Colaluca, Clerk of Court and staff have compiled the data in the usual manner.

If you should have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully,



Judge Dominic J. Coletta

# **LYNDHURST MUNICIPAL COURT**

## **2018 ANNUAL REPORT**

**JUDGE DOMINIC J. COLETTA**

**SERVING:**

**LYNDHURST, MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, HIGHLAND HEIGHTS  
RICHMOND HEIGHTS, MAYFIELD VILLAGE AND GATES MILLS**

**5301 MAYFIELD ROAD  
LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124  
PHONE (440) 461-6500  
FAX (440) 442-1910**

**[www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org](http://www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org)**

# **TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION**

## **LYNDHURST MUNICIPAL COURT**

### **2018 ANNUAL REPORT**

**JUDGE DOMINIC J. COLETTA**

**SERVING:**

**LYNDHURST, MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, HIGHLAND HEIGHTS  
RICHMOND HEIGHTS, MAYFIELD VILLAGE AND GATES MILLS**

**5301 MAYFIELD ROAD  
LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124  
PHONE (440) 461-6500  
FAX (440) 442-1910**

**[www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org](http://www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org)**

2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION  
RECEIPT SUMMARY

CITY OF LYNDHURST

FINES	\$ 196,345.66
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION	\$ 852.00
OVI HOUSING	\$ 1,559.00
PARKING FINES	\$ 7,190.00
BOND FORFEITURES	\$ -
	\$ 205,946.66
COURT COSTS	\$ 809,678.62
10% BOND FEES	\$ 30,353.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND	\$ 102,524.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND	\$ 216,132.00
PROBATION SERVICES FUND	\$ 39,748.30
INDIGENT DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING	\$ 7,034.00
INDIGENT ALCOHOL TREATMENT	\$ 18,317.00
	\$ 1,223,786.92

FINES

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 92,801.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 217,700.00
GATES MILLS	\$ 26,402.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 185,401.50
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 96,525.15
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ 600.00
	\$ 619,429.65

BOND FORFEITURES ALL OTHER MUNICIPALITIES

\$ -

LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 1,052.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 871.00
GATES MILLS	\$ 120.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 916.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 740.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ -
	\$ 3,699.00

OVI HOUSING

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 1,224.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 1,180.00
GATES MILLS	\$ 100.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 1,330.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 835.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ -
	\$ 4,669.00

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

GENERAL REVENUE AND VICTIMS OF CRIME FUNDS	\$ 89,385.60
INDIGENT DEFENSE SUPPORT FUND	\$ 277,120.83
DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$ 32,015.16
OHIO CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUND	\$ 1,038.84
ORC EXPUNGEMENTS	\$ 2,700.00
	\$ 402,260.43

2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION  
RECEIPT SUMMARY

OSP FINES	\$ 2,620.00
SEATBELT FINES	\$ 5,000.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES	\$ -
OHIO BUREAU MOTOR VEHICLES	\$ -
OHIO BOARD OF PHARMACY	\$ 5,183.00
 <u>TREASURER CUYAHOGA COUNTY</u>	
ORC FINES	\$ 66,696.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES	\$ -
REGIONAL ENTERPRISE DATA SHARING SYSTEM	\$ 44,481.10
OVI HOUSING	\$ 5,310.00
CITIZENS REWARD PROGRAM	\$ 457.00
INDIGENT APPLICATIONS	\$ 6,496.00
 REFUNDS TO DEFENDANT'S OR OTHER AGENCIES	
REFUNDS TO DEFENDANT'S OR OTHER AGENCIES	\$ 8,322.89
CAPITAL RECOVERY SERVICES	\$ 3,531.90
RESTITUTION	\$ 30,822.27
TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR 2018	<u>\$ 2,638,711.82</u>

2018

**TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION  
DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY**

**CITY OF LYNDHURST**

FINES	\$ 196,201.96
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION	\$ 852.00
OVI HOUSING	\$ 1,559.00
PARKING FINES	\$ 7,190.00
BOND FORFEITURES	\$ -
	<u>\$ 205,802.96</u>
COURT COSTS	\$ 809,678.62
10% BOND FEES	\$ 30,353.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND	\$ 102,524.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND	\$ 216,132.00
PROBATION SERVICES FUND	\$ 39,748.30
INDIGENT DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING	\$ 7,034.00
INDIGENT ALCOHOL TREATMENT	\$ 18,317.00
	<u>\$ 1,223,786.92</u>

**FINES**

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 92,686.44
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 217,567.10
GATES MILLS	\$ 26,371.26
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 185,254.98
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 96,396.39
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ 600.00
	<u>\$ 618,876.17</u>

**BOND FORFEITURES ALL OTHER MUNICIPALITIES**

\$ -

**LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION**

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 1,052.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 871.00
GATES MILLS	\$ 120.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 916.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 740.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ -
	<u>\$ 3,699.00</u>

**OVI HOUSING**

MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	\$ 1,224.00
MAYFIELD VILLAGE	\$ 1,180.00
GATES MILLS	\$ 100.00
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS	\$ 1,330.00
RICHMOND HEIGHTS	\$ 835.00
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$ -
	<u>\$ 4,669.00</u>

**TREASURER STATE OF OHIO**

GENERAL REVENUE AND VICTIMS OF CRIME FUNDS	\$ 89,385.60
INDIGENT DEFENSE SUPPORT FUND	\$ 277,120.83
DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$ 32,015.16
OHIO CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FUND	\$ 1,038.84
ORC EXPUNGEMENTS	\$ 2,700.00
	<u>\$ 402,260.43</u>

2018

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION  
DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY

OSP FINES	\$ 2,620.00
SEATBELT FINES	\$ 5,000.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES	\$ -
OHIO BUREAU MOTOR VEHICLES	\$ -
OHIO BOARD OF PHARMACY	\$ 5,183.00

TREASURER CUYAHOGA COUNTY

ORC FINES	\$ 66,696.00
LIQUOR CONTROL FINES	\$ -
REGIONAL ENTERPRISE DATA SHARING SYSTEM	\$ 44,481.10
OVI HOUSING	\$ 5,310.00
CITIZENS REWARD PROGRAM	\$ 457.00
INDIGENT APPLICATIONS	\$ 6,496.00

REFUNDS TO DEFENDANT'S OR OTHER AGENCIES	\$ 8,322.89
CLEVELAND LAW LIBRARY	\$ 697.18
CAPITAL RECOVERY SERVICES	\$ 3,531.90
RESTITUTION	\$ 30,822.27

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR 2018 \$ 2,638,711.82

2018  
TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION  
CASE COUNT  
Lyndhurst, Mayfield Heights, Mayfield Village, Gates Mills,  
Highland Heights and Richmond Heights

CASES PENDING AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018	1,207
NEW CASES FILED IN 2018	
FELONY	225
MISDEMEANOR	1,077
OVI	227
OTHER TRAFFIC	<u>10,266</u>
TOTAL NEW CASES FILED	<u>11,795</u>
CASES TRANSFERRED IN, REACTIVATED AND REDESIGNATED	1,448
NUMBER OF PARKING TICKETS FILED IN 2018	840
CASES CLOSED IN 2018	
COURT HEARINGS	5,126
JURY TRIALS	-
VIOLATIONS BUREAU	5,669
UNAVAILABILITY OF ACCUSED	<u>1,561</u>
TOTAL CASES CLOSED	<u>12,356</u>

# **CIVIL/SMALL CLAIMS DIVISION**

## **LYNDHURST MUNICIPAL COURT**

### **2018 ANNUAL REPORT**

**JUDGE DOMINIC J. COLETTA**

**SERVING:**

**LYNDHURST, MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, HIGHLAND HEIGHTS  
RICHMOND HEIGHTS, MAYFIELD VILLAGE AND GATES MILLS**

**5301 MAYFIELD ROAD  
LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124  
PHONE (440) 461-6500  
FAX (440) 442-1910**

**[www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org](http://www.lyndhurstmunicipalcourt.org)**

JANUARY - DECEMBER

2018 CIVIL DIVISION

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS

RECEIPTS

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD FROM 2018	\$	(2,313.90)
STALE CHECKS RESTATED	\$	3,462.60
COURT COSTS	\$	375,040.35
COMPUTER FUND	\$	14,853.00
SPECIAL PROJECTS	\$	33,564.00
JUDGMENT PAYMENTS	\$	742,476.16
JUDG OVERPAYMENTS		\$36,523.57
SECURITY DEPOSITS FOR COSTS	\$	-
STATE FEES	\$	63,340.00
<b>TOTAL RECEIPTS</b>		<b>\$1,266,945.78</b>

DISBURSEMENTS

CITY OF LYNDHURST

BOOK BALANCE, DECEMBER 2018		\$154.90
UNCLAIMED FUNDS ISSUED TO CITY	\$	1,031.65
UNCLAIMED FUNDS RE-ISSUED/CLAIMED	\$	-
COURT COSTS	\$	375,040.35
UNCLAIMED FUNDS DEEMED COURT COSTS	\$	-
COMPUTER FUND	\$	14,853.00
SPECIAL PROJECTS	\$	33,564.00
JUDGMENT PAID	\$	733,159.60
REFUNDS	\$	45,802.28
STATE FEES	\$	63,340.00
<b>TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS</b>		<b>\$1,266,945.78</b>

CASE COUNT

CIVIL

NEW CASES FILED IN 2018

CONTRACTS, COGNOVITS	1361
PERSONAL INJURY	16
FORCIBLE ENTRY/DETAINER	831
REPLEVIN	6
TRANSFER IN ON JUDGMENT	10
OTHER CIVIL	11
SMALL CLAIMS	557
<b>TOTAL NEW CASES FILED IN 2018</b>	<b>2792</b>